     DIGITAL
                 TEMPERATURE
                  CONTROLLER
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
Vr. 03 (ENG) - cod.:  ISTR ELTH17EN-08103
EL.CO. S.r.l.
VIA MARCONI, 49
36030 PIEVEBELVICINO (VI) ITALY

MOUNTING
7.4 FUNCTIONAL DATA
7.5 INSTRUMENT ORDERING CODE
1 - INSTRUMENT DESCRIPTION
1.1 - GENERAL DESCRIPTION
ELTH17 is a digital temperature controller with ON/OFF control
mode. The instrument has one relay output and one input for NTC
temperature probes that. The instrument is equipped with 2
programme keys, a 2-digit display.
1.2 - FRONT PANEL DESCRIPTION
1 – Key “ + “: It’s used for  set point programming, for parameters’
selection and for changing values to set.
2 – Key “ – “ : It’s used for  set point programming, for entering
programming and to save operating parameters.
3 - Led L1 : It indicates the negative temperature value.
4 - Led OUT1 : It indicates input in the mode of parameters’
modification, more other it indicates output state ,on / off .
2 -  PROGRAMMING
2.1 - PROGRAMMING OF THE SET POINT
Press “ + ”  or  “ - “ button then release it and the display will show
the programmed value and it will flash in order to indicate that we
are programming set point.
To modify it, use the button  “ + “  to increase or  “ – “ to decrease
the value.
These buttons work with one digit steps but if you keep them
pressed more than one second the value increases or decreases in
a quick way.
EL.CO. –ELTH17 – OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS – VR03 – ISTR ELTH17EN-08103 – PAG.1
Exit from the Set programming mode happens automatically without
pressing any button for round about 5 seconds, then the display will
go back to the normal operating mode.
The maximum value of set point that we can code, depends if we
use  instrument’s or external probe and on minimum or maximum
programmed differential.
Instrument’s probe: min.-20°…..max +65°C
External probe: min.-35°….max+98°C
Maximum programmable value=set point + positive differential
Minimum programmable value=set point - negative differential
Example: with 5°C positive differential, the maximum programmable
set-point will be of 60°C with probe on instrument and 93°C with
external probe.
With 5°C negative differential, the minimum programmable set-point
will be of -15°C with probe on  instrument and -30°C with external
probe.
2.2 - PARAMETERS PROGRAMMING
To enter the working parameters of instrument, we need to press
 “ + “ and “ – “ buttons simultaneously and to keep them pressed for
5 seconds, after whom the display will visualize the code that
identify the first parameter and with “ + “  button will be possible to
select the parameter that we intend to modify.